
Bluetooth Pt 4_final.book  Page 1  Friday, January 6, 2006  8:35 AM
The information contained in this publication was correct at the time of going to 
print. In the interest of development the right is reserved to change specifications, 
design or equipment at any time without notice and without incurring any 
obligations. This publication, or part thereof, may not be reproduced nor 
translated without our approval. Errors and omissions excepted.

BLUETOOTH is a trademark owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc, U.S.A. and used by 
Ford Motor Company under license.

(c) Ford Motor Company 2006

All rights reserved

Order Code: CG3504en 01/2006



Contents

1

Introduction 2

General Information 3

Audio Unit without a Navigation System 7

Audio/Navigation System TravelPilot EX 10

Audio/Navigation System with Touch-Screen 13

Voice Control 16

Glossary 40

Declaration of Conformity 41

Index 42

Bluetooth Pt 4.book  Page 1  Thursday, January 5, 2006  3:41 PM



Introduction

2

This guide describes the functions and features of the Bluetooth ® mobile phone 
and Voice Control system fitted to certain Ford vehicles.
The guide covers the following  variations:
• A mobile phone with a mobile phone cradle without Voice Control.
• A Bluetooth and Voice Control system with a mobile phone cradle.
• A Bluetooth and Voice Control system without a mobile phone cradle.
The Bluetooth mobile phone part of the system provides interaction with the audio 
or navigation system, and your mobile phone. It allows you to use the audio or 
navigation system to make and receive calls without having to use your mobile 
phone.

The Voice Control part of the system can be used to control: 
• mobile phone calls, 
• audio system functions, 
• navigation system functions,  
• vehicle climate control functions.

The mobile phone does not switch off immediately after the ignition key is turned 
off: the power down delay is preset to 10 minutes. The time period can be adjusted 
to between 0 and 60 minutes. This, depending on your mobile phone, can 
achieved by creating a phonebook entry on your mobile phone with the name 
‘Timer’ and the required delay as it’s number.

Note: If the Bluetooth and Voice Control is used for an extended period of time 
when the vehicle is stationary, make sure that the engine is running too avoid 
draining the battery.

Bluetooth Pt 4.book  Page 2  Thursday, January 5, 2006  3:41 PM



General Information

Bluetooth Pt 4.book  Page 3  Thursday, January 5, 2006  3:41 PM
HANDLING OF PHONES

A phone can be connected to the 
vehicle system by using either a cradle 
connection or a Bluetooth connection.
On vehicles with a mobile phone 
cradle, up to five Bluetooth phones can 
be bonded to the vehicle system.
On vehicles without a mobile phone 
cradle, up to six Bluetooth phones can 
be bonded to the vehicle system.

Note: If there is an ongoing call when 
the phone in use is selected as the new 
active phone, the call is transferred to 
the vehicle audio system.

Note: Even if connected to the car 
system, your phone can still be used in 
the usual way.

Requirements For Cradle 
Connection

Your phone must be fitted in a mobile 
phone holder before it can be used as a 
cradle phone with your handsfree/
Voice Control system. You will be able 
to purchase the correct holder for your 
phone from your Ford dealer.

Requirements For Bluetooth 
Connection

The following are required before a 
Bluetooth phone connection can be 
made.
1. The Bluetooth feature must be 

activated on the phone and on the 
audio unit.

Note: For additional information, refer 
to your phone user guide.
2. The 'private' mode must not be 

activated on the Bluetooth phone.
3. Search for audio device.
4. Select ‘Ford Audio’.
5. The Bluetooth PIN number '0000' 

must be entered on the phone 
keypad.

Note: A phone call will be 
disconnected if the audio/navigation 
system is switched off. If the ignition 
key is turned to the off position the 
phone call will remain in progress.

Compatibility of Phones

The vehicle system supports mobile 
phones with the Bluetooth Handsfree 
function. The mobile phones which can 
be used with the mobile phone cradle 
are continuously being updated. For 
more information please contact your 
Ford dealer.
3



General Information

Bluetooth Pt 4.book  Page 4  Thursday, January 5, 2006  3:41 PM
MOBILE PHONE SYSTEM 
OPERATION

How to place your phone in the 
mobile phone cradle
Note: Your phone must be fitted in a 
mobile phone holder to allow you to 
connect the phone to the cradle.
Connect your phone to the cradle.
1. Place the base of the phone in the 

cradle connection.

Note: Make sure that the phone is 
pushed fully rearwards in the cradle.

2. Push the phone downwards until a 
'click' is heard.

Note: The connection to the system 
will be displayed on your phone.

Phonebook
After start up access to the phonebook 
can be delayed for up to 2 minutes.

Phonebook categories
Depending on your phonebook entry, 
different categories can be displayed in 
the audio or navigation unit.
For example:
• M = Mobile
• O = Office
• H = Home
The category can also be indicated as 
an icon.

Ending or rejecting calls
By pressing one of several function 
buttons on the Audio/Navigation unit 
(example: AM/FM,CD/AUX) active 
calls can be ended or incoming calls 
can be rejected.

2

1

4



General Information

Bluetooth Pt 4.book  Page 5  Thursday, January 5, 2006  3:41 PM
Making a phone an active phone
When using the system for the first 
time, no phone is bonded to the system.
After switching on the ignition the 
cradle phone and the Bluetooth phone 
are recognized differently by the 
system.
Bluetooth phone
After bonding a Bluetooth phone to the 
system, this becomes the active phone.
However, in some cases the Bluetooth 
phone has to be activated by pressing 
the appropriate station button on the 
audio or navigation unit.
Turning the ignition back on again, the 
last active phone is picked up by the 
system.

Bond another Bluetooth phone

Note: Before another Bluetooth phone 
can be bonded, the existing active 
Bluetooth connection has to be 
deactivated by the mobile phone.
Bond a new Bluetooth phone as 
described in the requirements for a 
Bluetooth connection.
Phones stored in the system are 
accessible by using the phone list on 
the audio or navigation unit.
Note: If six (five Bluetooth phones for 
cradle phone system) Bluetooth phones 
have been bonded, one of these has to 
be deleted in order to bond a new 
phone.
Cradle phone
With your phone fitted in the mobile 
phone cradle this does not 
automatically become the active 
phone. 
In these cases refer to ‘Changing the 
active phone’ in the appropriate section 
which describes the system fitted to 
your vehicle.
5



General Information

Bluetooth Pt 4.book  Page 6  Thursday, January 5, 2006  3:41 PM
REMOTE CONTROL

One of several different types of 
remote control may be fitted to your 
vehicle:
Voice and mode button

1. Voice button
2. Mode button
Incoming calls can be accepted by 
pressing the ‘MODE’ button once or 
ended by pressing twice.
Voice and accept/reject button

1. Voice button
2. Accept/Reject button
The ‘VOICE’ button is used to activate 
or switch off the Voice Control.

On vehicles with an ‘ACCEPT/
REJECT’ button, phone calls can be 
accepted and rejected by pressing the 
appropriate button.
Mode button on the steering 
wheel

Mode button only

On vehicles without a ‘VOICE’ button, 
the ‘MODE’ button on the remote 
control is used to activate or switch off 
the Voice Control.

Note: You will not be able to use the 
‘MODE’ button to activate the Voice 
Control during an incoming or active 
call.

Note: You will not be able to use the 
‘MODE’ button to control the audio 
system.

1

2

1 2
6



Audio Unit without a Navigation System

Bluetooth Pt 4.book  Page 7  Thursday, January 5, 2006  3:41 PM
This chapter describes the phone 
functions of the audio unit. 
Note: Refer to your Audio guide for 
details of the controls.
An active phone must be present.
Even if connected to the Audio Unit, 
your phone can still be used in the usual 
way.

MAKING A CALL

Dialling a number
Cradle Phone
Using the phone in the cradle allows 
you to access your phone adressbook.
The entries will appear in the audio unit 
display.
1. Press the ‘PHONE’ button on the 

audio unit.
2. Press the ‘MENU’ button 
3. Select ‘PHONEBOOK’.
4. Press the ‘SEEK’ buttons to select 

the desired phone number.
Note: Press and hold the seek button to 
skip to the next letter in the alphabet.
5. Press the ‘PHONE’ button on the 

audio unit to dial the desired phone 
number.

6. Press the ‘MENU’ button to exit.
Bluetooth Phone
Using the Bluetooth phone, phone 
numbers can be dialled by Voice 
Control, refer to the Voice Control 
chapter.

Ending a call
Calls can be ended by either:
• Pressing one of the following 

buttons on the audio unit: 
‘PHONE’, ‘CD’, ‘AM/FM’, ON/
OFF.

• Pressing the ‘MODE’ button on the 
remote control.

• Pressing the ‘REJECT’ button.

Redialling a number
Cradle Phone
1. Press the ‘PHONE’ button on the 

audio unit.
2. Press the ‘MENU’ button.
3. Select the ‘CALL OUT’ list or the 

‘CALL IN’ list.
4. Press the ‘SEEK’ button on the 

audio unit.
5. Press the ‘PHONE’ button on the 

audio unit to dial the desired phone 
number.

Bluetooth Phone
1. Press the ‘PHONE’ button on the 

audio unit.
2. Press the ‘MENU’ button.
3. Select ‘REDIAL LAST 

NUMBER’.
4. Press the ‘PHONE’ button on the 

audio unit to dial the phone 
number.
7



Audio Unit without a Navigation System

Bluetooth Pt 4.book  Page 8  Thursday, January 5, 2006  3:41 PM
RECEIVING AN INCOMING CALL

Accepting an incoming call
Incoming calls can be accepted by 
either:
• Pressing the ‘PHONE’ button on 

the audio unit.
• Pressing the ‘MODE’ button the 

remote control.
• Pressing the ‘ACCEPT’ button

Rejecting an incoming call
Incoming calls can be rejected by 
either:
• Pressing the ‘REJECT’ button.
• Pressing the ‘CD’ button.
• Pressing the ‘AM/FM’ button.
Note: You cannot reject an incoming 
call using the remote control.

HANDLING A SECOND 
INCOMING CALL

Note: The second incoming call 
function must be activated in your 
phone. 
If there is an incoming call, whilst there 
is an ongoing call, a ‘beep’ will be 
audible and you will have the option to 
end the active call and to accept the 
incoming call.

Accepting a second incoming 
call
Second incoming calls can be accepted 
by either:
• Pressing the ‘ACCEPT’ button.
• Pressing the ‘MODE’ button on the 

remote control.
• Pressing the ‘PHONE’ button on 

the audio unit.
Note: This will cancel the ongoing 
call. 

Rejecting a second incoming call
Second incoming calls can be rejected 
by pressing either:
•  Pressing the ‘REJECT’ button.
• Pressing the ‘CD’ button.
• Pressing the ‘AM/FM’ button.
8



Audio Unit without a Navigation System

Bluetooth Pt 4.book  Page 9  Thursday, January 5, 2006  3:41 PM
CHANGING THE ‘ACTIVE 
PHONE’

Note: Phones must be bonded to the 
system before they can be made active.

Using the station storage button
1. Press the ‘PHONE’ button on the 

audio unit.
2. Press the preset number required 

(using the station preset buttons 1 - 
6).

Using the audio unit menu
1. Press the ‘PHONE’ button on the 

audio unit.
2. Press the ‘MENU’ button on the 

audio unit.
3. Select the ‘ACTIVE PHONE’ 

option on the audio unit.
4. Scroll through the different stored 

phones to change the active phone.
Note: After bonding a Bluetooth 
phone to the system, this becomes the 
active phone.
However, in some cases the Bluetooth 
phone has to be activated by pressing 
the appropriate station button on the 
audio or navigation unit.

DEBONDING A BONDED PHONE

A bonded phone can be deleted from 
the system at any time, unless a phone 
call is in progress.
1. Press the ‘PHONE’ button on the 

audio unit.
2. Press the ‘MENU’ button on the 

audio unit.
3. Select the ‘DEBOND’ option on 

the audio unit.
4. Scroll through the different phones 

by using the ‘SEEK’ buttons and 
select the phone to be debonded.
9



Audio/Navigation System TravelPilot EX

Bluetooth Pt 4.book  Page 10  Thursday, January 5, 2006  3:41 PM
This chapter describes the phone 
functions of the Audio/Navigation 
System TravelPilot EX. 

Note: Refer to your Audio/Navigation 
System TravelPilot EX guide for 
details of the controls.
An active phone must be present.
Even if connected to the Audio/
Navigation System TravelPilot EX, 
your phone can still be used in the usual 
way.

MAKING A CALL

Dialling a number
Cradle Phone
Using the cradle phone allows you to 
access your mobile phone adressbook.
The entries will appear in the 
TravelPilot EX display.

1. Press the ‘PHONE’ button on the 
audio unit.

2. Using the ‘PHONEBOOK’ option 
in the menu.

3. Choose one of the letter areas.
4. Turning the right rotary entry 

control, select the desired phone 
number.

5. By pressing the ‘INFO’ button the 
details of the phonebook entry can 
be displayed

6. Press the right rotary entry control 
button.

Bluetooth Phone
Using the Bluetooth phone, phone 
numbers can be dialled using Voice 
Control, refer to the Voice Control 
chapter.

Ending a call
Calls can be ended by either: 
• Pressing the ‘REJECT’ button.
• Pressing the 'MODE' button on the 

remote switch.
• Pressing the 'POWER OFF' button 

on the Audio/Navigation system. 
• Pressing the right rotary entry 

control button.

Redialling a number
Cradle Phone
1. Press the ‘PHONE’ button on the 

audio unit.
2. Press the ‘MENU’ button.
3. Select the ‘CALL OUT’ list, 

‘CALL IN’ list or ‘REDIAL’.
4. Press the ‘PHONE’ button on the 

audio unit to dial the desired phone 
number.

Bluetooth Phone
1. Press the ‘PHONE’ button on the 

audio unit.
2. Press the ‘MENU’ button.
3. Select ‘REDIAL’.
4. Press the ‘PHONE’ button on the 

audio unit to dial the phone 
number.
10



Audio/Navigation System TravelPilot EX

Bluetooth Pt 4.book  Page 11  Thursday, January 5, 2006  3:41 PM
HANDLING AN INCOMING CALL

Accepting an incoming call
Incoming calls can be accepted by
either:
• Pressing the ‘ACCEPT’ button.
• Pressing the 'MODE' button on the 

remote control.
• Pressing the 'PHONE' button on 

the audio unit.
• Using the 'ACCEPT' option in the 

menu.

Rejecting an incoming call
Incoming calls can be rejected by 
either:
• Pressing the ‘REJECT’ button.
• Pressing one of the following 

buttons on the audio unit: ‘CD’, 
‘AM/FM’.

• Using the 'REJECT' option in the 
menu.

Note: You cannot reject an incoming 
call using the remote control ‘MODE’ 
button.

HANDLING A SECOND 
INCOMING CALL

Note: The second incoming call 
function must be activated in your 
phone.

If there is an incoming call, whilst there 
is an ongoing call, a ‘beep’ will be 
audible and you will have the option to 
end the active call and to accept the 
incoming call.

Accepting a second incoming 
call
Second incoming calls can be accepted 
by either:
• Pressing the ‘ACCEPT’ button.
• Pressing the ‘MODE’ button on the 

remote control.
• Pressing the ‘PHONE’ button on 

the audio unit.
• Using the 'ACCEPT' option in the 

menu.

Note: This will cancel the ongoing 
call. 
11



Audio/Navigation System TravelPilot EX

Bluetooth Pt 4.book  Page 12  Thursday, January 5, 2006  3:41 PM
Rejecting a second incoming call

Second incoming calls can be rejected 
by pressing either:
• The ‘REJECT’ button.
• One of the following buttons on the 

audio unit: ‘CD’, ‘AM/FM’.

CHANGING THE ‘ACTIVE 
PHONE’

Note: Phones must be bonded to the 
system before they can be made active.
1. Press the ‘PHONE’ button on the 

audio unit.
2. Using the ‘ACTIVE PHONE’ 

option in the menu
3. Select ‘ACTIVE PHONE’ from the 

list using the preset buttons.

DEBONDING A BONDED PHONE

A bonded phone can be deleted from 
the system at any time, unless a phone 
call is in progress.
1. Press the ‘PHONE’ button on the 

audio unit.
2. Select the ‘DEBOND’ option in the 

menu.
3. Select the phone from the list by 

using the preset buttons.
Note: After bonding a Bluetooth 
phone to the system, this becomes the 
active phone.
However, in some cases the Bluetooth 
phone has to be activated by pressing 
the appropriate station button on the 
audio or navigation unit.
12



Audio/Navigation System with Touch-Screen

Bluetooth Pt 4.book  Page 13  Thursday, January 5, 2006  3:41 PM
This chapter describes the phone 
functions of the Audio/Navigation 
System with Touch-Screen.
Note: Refer to your Audio/
Navigation-System with Touch-Screen 
guide for details of the controls. 
An active phone must be present.
Even if connected to the Audio/
Navigation System with Touch-Screen, 
your phone can still be used in the usual 
way.

MAKING A CALL

Dialling a number
1. Press the ‘PHONE’ button on the 

audio/navigation system.
2. Enter the phone number and press 

the ‘DIAL’ icon on the Touch-
Screen. 

3. The audio system is muted. 
4. The number is transferred to the 

active phone and the number 
dialled.

5. When the connection has been 
made your conversation can take 
place, using the vehicle 
microphone and audio speaker 
system.

Dialling a number from the 
phonebook
Cradle Phone
1. Press the ‘PHONE’ button on the 

audio/navigation system.
2. Press the ‘PHONEBOOK’ icon on 

the Touch-Screen.
You will then have the choice to either:
• Use the alphabetic keyboard and 

then scroll through the list to obtain 
the desired name/number.

• Press the ‘ALL’ icon on the Touch-
Screen and then scroll through the 
list to obtain the desired name/
number.

Bluetooth Phone
Using the Bluetooth phone, phone 
numbers can be dialled by using Voice 
Control.

Ending a call
Calls can be ended by either:
• Pressing the ‘REJECT’ button
• Using the ‘REJECT’ icon on the 

Touch-Screen.
• Pressing the ‘MODE’ button on the 

remote control.
• Pressing the ‘POWER OFF’ button 

on the audio/navigation system.
13



Audio/Navigation System with Touch-Screen

Bluetooth Pt 4.book  Page 14  Thursday, January 5, 2006  3:41 PM
Redialling a number
Cradle Phone
1. Press the ‘PHONE’ button on the 

audio/navigation system.
2. Press the ‘DIAL’ icon on the 

Touch-Screen.
3. Select the ‘CALL OUT <’ list or 

the ‘CALL IN >’ list.
Bluetooth Phone
1. Press the ‘PHONE’ button on the 

audio/navigation system.
2. Press the ‘DIAL’ icon on the 

Touch-Screen.
Accepting an incoming call
Incoming calls can be accepted by 
either:
• Pressing the ‘ACCEPT button.
• Using the ‘DIAL’ icon on the 

Touch-Screen.
• Pressing the ‘MODE’ button on the 

remote control.
• Pressing the appropriate list entry.

REJECTING AN INCOMING CALL

Incoming calls can be rejected by 
either:
• Pressing the ‘REJECT button.
• Pressing the ‘REJECT’ icon on the 

Touch-Screen.

Note: You cannot reject an incoming 
call using the remote control.

HANDLING A SECOND 
INCOMING CALL

If there is an incoming call, whilst there 
is an ongoing call, a ‘beep’ will be 
audible and you will have the option to 
end the active call and accept the 
incoming call.

ACCEPTING A SECOND 
INCOMING CALL

Second incoming calls can be accepted 
by either:
• Pressing the ‘ACCEPT’ button
• Pressing the ‘DIAL’ icon on the 

Touch-Screen.
• Pressing the ‘MODE’ button on the 

remote control.

Note: This will cancel the ongoing call 
and accept the incoming call.
14



Audio/Navigation System with Touch-Screen

Bluetooth Pt 4.book  Page 15  Thursday, January 5, 2006  3:41 PM
REJECTING A SECOND 
INCOMING CALL

• Pressing the ‘REJECT’ button.
• Pressing the ‘REJECT’ icon on the 

Touch-Screen.

Note: This will cancel the incoming 
call and allow you to continue with the 
ongoing call.

CHANGING THE ‘ACTIVE 
PHONE’

Note: Phones must be bonded to the 
system before they can be made active.
1. Press the ‘PHONE’ button on the 

audio/navigation system.
2. Press the ‘MENU’ button.
3. Press the ‘ACTIVE PHONE’ icon. 

This will list the bonded phones.
4. Select the required phone to be the 

new ‘ACTIVE PHONE’.

Note: If there is an ongoing call when 
the phone in use is selected as the new 
active phone, the call is transferred to 
the vehicle audio system.

DEBONDING A BONDED PHONE

A bonded phone can be deleted from 
the system memory at any time, unless 
a phone call is in progress.

Note: When a bonded phone has been 
deleted from the vehicle system the 
connection should also be deleted from 
the phone.
1. Press the ‘PHONE’ button.
2. Press the ‘MENU’ button.
3. Press the ‘DELETE PHONE’ icon. 

This will list the bonded phones.
4. Select the required phone to be 

deleted.
After bonding a Bluetooth phone to the 
system, this becomes the active phone.
However, in some cases the Bluetooth 
phone has to be activated by pressing 
the appropriate station button on the 
audio or navigation unit.
Turning the ignition back on again, the 
last active phone is picked up by the 
system.

READING AND WRITING SMS

Note: SMS is only available for cradle 
phones.
Access the SMS function:
1. Press the ‘PHONE’ button.
2. Press the ‘MENU’ button.
3. Press the ‘SMS’ button.
4. Press the ‘READ’ or ‘WRITE’ 

button.
15



Voice Control

Bluetooth Pt 4.book  Page 16  Thursday, January 5, 2006  3:41 PM
GENERAL INFORMATIONS

Supported commands
The Voice Control allows you to 
control the following vehicle functions 
via your voice:
• Phone,
• Radio, 
• CD Player,
• Climate Control,
• Navigation systems.

Note: The Voice Control system is 
language specific. If you require the 
system to operate in another language 
please consult you Ford dealer.

System Response
As you work through a voice session 
the system will prompt you with a 
'BEEP' tone each time the system is 
ready to proceed.
Do not try to give any commands until 
the 'BEEP' tone has been heard. The 
Voice Control system will repeat each 
spoken command back to you. 
If you are not sure how to continue say 
'HELP' for assistance or 'CANCEL' if 
you do not wish to continue.
The ‘HELP’ function provides only a 
subset of the available voice 
commands. Detailed explanations of 
all possible voice commands can be 
found on the following pages

Voice Commands
All voice commands should be given 
using a natural speaking voice, as if 
speaking to a passenger or on the 
phone. Your voice level should be 
dependant on the surrounding noise 
level inside or outside the vehicle but 
do not shout.
You do not have to turn your head 
towards the microphone or the vehicle 
speakers.

Nametag
The nametag functionality can support 
the phone, audio and navigation 
features by using the ‘STORE NAME’ 
function.:
• Store up to 20 nametags per 

function.
• The average recording time for 

each nametag is approximately 2-3 
seconds.
16



Voice Control

Bluetooth Pt 4.book  Page 17  Thursday, January 5, 2006  3:41 PM
SYSTEM OPERATION

The order and content of the Voice 
Controls are given in the following 
lists.
The symbols used indicate the 
following:

Short cuts
There are a number of voice command 
short cuts available, which allow you to 
control some vehicle features without 
having to follow the complete 
command menu.
These are:

• Phone: 'MOBILE NAME'’1, 
‘DIAL NUMBER’, ‘DIAL 
NAME’, and ‘REDIAL’.

• CD player: ‘DISC’ and ‘TRACK’.
• Climate control: 

‘TEMPERATURE’ and ‘FAN’
• Radio: ‘TUNE NAME'.
• Navigation: 'ZOOM' and 'ROUTE 

SETTING'.
 1) Only when the mobile phone is fitted with 

Bluetooth and Voice Control

Start communicating with the 
system
Before you can start ‘talking’ to the 
system you first have to press the 
‘VOICE’ button or the ‘MODE’ button 
for each operation and wait until the 
system answers with a ‘BEEP’.

Version 1

Version 2

Version 3

User says.

System answers.

<> indicates a number or 
stored nametag to be 
inserted by the user.
17



Voice Control

Bluetooth Pt 4.book  Page 18  Thursday, January 5, 2006  3:41 PM
Phone
Your phone system allows you to create an additional phonebook. The stored 
entries can be dialled by Voice Control. Phone numbers stored by using Voice 
Control are stored on the vehicle system and not in your phone.
Overview
The overview shows the available voice commands of the phone system. The 
following lists will give further information about the complete command menu.  

Overview

‘PHONE’

‘HELP’

‘MOBILE NAME’a, b

a)Can be used as shortcut. 
b)Only possible on mobiles which are connected by Bluetooth and fitted with Voice Control and

stored name tags.

‘DIAL NUMBER’a

‘DIAL NAME’a

‘DELETE NAME’

‘DELETE DIRECTORY’

‘PLAY DIRECTORY’

‘STORE NAME’

‘REDIAL’a

‘ACCEPT CALLS’

‘REJECT CALLS’
18



Voice Control

Bluetooth Pt 4.book  Page 19  Thursday, January 5, 2006  3:41 PM
Create a phonebook
Store Name
New entries can be stored with the ‘STORE NAME’ command. This feature can 
be used to dial a number by calling up the name instead of the full phone number.

Delete Name
Stored names can also be deleted from the directory.

Steps USER System

1. ‘PHONE’ ‘PHONE’

2. ‘STORE NAME’ ‘STORE NAME’
‘NAME PLEASE’

3. ‘<name>’ ‘REPEAT NAME PLEASE’

4. ‘<name>’ ‘STORING NAME’
‘<name> STORED’
‘NUMBER PLEASE’

5. ‘<phone number>’ ‘<phone number>’

6. ‘STORE’ ‘STORING NUMBER’
‘<phone number>’
 ‘NUMBER STORED’

Steps USER System

1. ‘PHONE’ ‘PHONE’

2. ‘DELETE NAME’ ‘NAME PLEASE’

3. ‘<name>’ ‘DELETE <name>’
‘CONFIRM YES OR NO’

4. ‘YES’ ‘<name> DELETED’

‘NO’ ‘COMMAND CANCELLED’
19



Voice Control

Bluetooth Pt 4.book  Page 20  Thursday, January 5, 2006  3:41 PM
Play Directory
Use this function to let the system tell you all stored entries.

Delete Directory
This function allows you to delete all entries in one go.

Steps USER System

1. ‘PHONE’ ‘PHONE’

2. ‘PLAY DIRECTORY’ ‘PLAY DIRECTORY’

Steps USER System

1. ‘PHONE’ ‘PHONE’

2. ‘DELETE DIRECTORY’ ‘DELETE DIRECTORY’ 
‘CONFIRM YES OR NO’

3. ‘YES’ ‘PHONE DIRECTORY
DELETED’

‘NO’ ‘COMMAND CANCELLED’
20



Voice Control

Bluetooth Pt 4.book  Page 21  Thursday, January 5, 2006  3:41 PM
Phone functions
Mobile name
This function allows you to access phone numbers stored with a nametag in your 
mobile phone.

Dial Number
Phone numbers can be dialled after giving the nametag voice command.

Steps USER System

1. ‘PHONE’ ‘PHONE’

2. ‘MOBILE NAME’ a, b

a)Can be used as shortcut. 
b)Only when the mobile phone is fitted with Bluetooth and Voice Control (dependant on the

mobile phone).

‘MOBILE NAME’ ‘<phone 
dependent dialogue>’

Steps USER System

1. ‘PHONE’ ‘PHONE’

2. ‘DIAL NUMBER’a

a)Can be used as shortcut. 

‘NUMBER PLEASE’

3. ‘<phone number>’ ‘<phone number>’ 
CONTINUE?’

4. ‘DIAL’ ‘DIALING’

‘CORRECTION’ ‘<repeat last part of number> 
CONTINUE?’
21



Voice Control

Bluetooth Pt 4.book  Page 22  Thursday, January 5, 2006  3:41 PM
Dial Name
Phone numbers can be dialled after giving the nametag voice command.

Redial
This function allows you to redial the last dialled phone number.

Steps USER System

1. ‘PHONE’ ‘PHONE’

2. ‘DIAL NAME’a

a)Can be used as shortcut. 

‘NAME PLEASE’

3. ‘<name>’ ‘DIAL <name>’
‘CONFIRM YES OR NO’

4. ‘YES’ ‘DIALING’

‘NO’ ‘COMMAND CANCELLED’

Steps USER System

1. ‘PHONE’ ‘PHONE’

2. ‘REDIAL’a

a)Can be used as shortcut. 

‘REDIAL’
‘CONFIRM YES OR NO’

3. ‘YES’ ‘DIALLING’

‘NO’ ‘COMMAND CANCELLED’
22



Voice Control

Bluetooth Pt 4.book  Page 23  Thursday, January 5, 2006  3:41 PM
DTMF (Tone dialling)
This function transfers spoken numbers into DTMF tones, i.e. to make a 
remote enquiry to your home answering machine. DTMF can only be used 
during an ongoing call.

Main settings
Accept and reject calls
Calls can be accepted or rejected using the Voice Control.

Steps USER System

1. ‘NUMBER PLEASE’

2. ‘<numbers 1 to 9, zero, hash, 
star>’ 

Steps USER System

1. ‘PHONE’ ‘PHONE’

2. ‘ACCEPT CALLS’ ‘ACCEPT CALLS’

‘REJECT CALLS’ ‘REJECT CALLS’
23



Voice Control

Bluetooth Pt 4.book  Page 24  Thursday, January 5, 2006  3:41 PM
CD Player/CD Changer
You can choose a disc or track directly by Voice Control.
Overview
The overview shows the available voice commands for operating your CD player. 
The following lists give further information about the complete command menu. 

Disc
If you have a CD changer you can choose the disc number.

Track
You can also choose a track on your CD directly.

Overview

‘CD’

‘HELP’

‘DISC’a

a)Can only be used with a CD changer.
b)Can be used as shortcut.

‘TRACK’b

Steps USER System

1. ‘CD’ ‘CD’

2. ‘DISC’a

a)Can be used as shortcut. 

‘DISC NUMBER PLEASE’

3. ‘<a number between 1 and 6>’ ‘DISC <number>’

Steps USER System

1. ‘CD’ ‘CD’

2. ‘TRACK’a

a)Can be used as shortcut. 

‘TRACK NUMBER PLEASE’

3. ‘<a number between 1 and 99>’ ‘TRACK <number>’
24



Voice Control

Bluetooth Pt 4.book  Page 25  Thursday, January 5, 2006  3:41 PM
Climate
The climate voice commands supports the functionality of the fan speed and the 
temperature settings.
Overview
The overview shows the available voice commands for the climate control 
system. The following lists give further information about the complete command 
menu.

Overview

‘CLIMATE’

‘HELP’

‘FAN’a

‘TEMPERATURE’a

a)Can be used as shortcut. On vehicles fitted with an 'English' language module the ‘FAN’ short-
cut is not available.

‘AUTO MODE’a
25



Voice Control

Bluetooth Pt 4.book  Page 26  Thursday, January 5, 2006  3:41 PM
Fan
This function allows you to adjust the fan speed.

Defrosting/Demisting

Steps USER System

1. ‘CLIMATE’ ‘CLIMATE’

2. ‘FAN’a

a)Can be used as shortcut. On vehicles fitted with an 'English' language module the ‘FAN’ short-
cut is not available.

‘FAN SPEED PLEASE’

3. ‘MINIMUM’ ‘FAN MINIMUM’

‘<a number between 1 and 7>’ ‘FAN <number>’

‘MAXIMUM’ ‘FAN MAXIMUM’

Steps USER System

1. ‘CLIMATE’ ‘CLIMATE’

2. ‘DEFROSTING/DEMISTING 
ON’a

‘DEFROSTING/DEMISTING 
ON’

‘DEFROSTING/DEMISTING 
OFF’a

‘DEFROSTING/DEMISTING 
OFF’

a)Can be used as shortcut. On vehicles fitted with an 'English' language module the ‘FAN’ short-
cut is not available.
26



Voice Control

Bluetooth Pt 4.book  Page 27  Thursday, January 5, 2006  3:41 PM
Temperature
This function allows you to adjust the temperature.

Auto Mode

Steps USER System

1. ‘CLIMATE’ ‘CLIMATE’

2. ‘TEMPERATURE’a

a)Can be used as shortcut. 

‘TEMPERATURE PLEASE’

3. ‘MINIMUM’ ‘TEMPERATURE MINIMUM’

‘<a number between 15 and 29 oC 
with 0.5 increments>’ or ‘<a 
number between 59 and 84 oF>’

‘TEMPERATURE <number>’

‘MAXIMUM’ ‘TEMPERATURE MAXIMUM’

Steps USER System

1. ‘CLIMATE’ ‘CLIMATE’

2. ‘AUTO MODE’a ‘AUTO MODE’

a)Auto Mode can be deactivated by selecting a different temperature or fan speed.
27



Voice Control

Bluetooth Pt 4.book  Page 28  Thursday, January 5, 2006  3:41 PM
Radio
The radio voice commands support the functionality of the radio and allow you to 
tune radio stations by Voice Control.
Overview
The overview shows the available voice commands for the radio. The following 
lists give further information about the complete command menu.

Radio functions
Tune frequency
This function allows you to tune your radio by voice commands.

Overview

‘RADIO’

‘HELP’

‘AM’

‘FM’

‘TUNE NAME’a

a)Can be used as shortcut. 

‘DELETE NAME’

‘DELETE DIRECTORY’

‘PLAY DIRECTORY’

‘STORE NAME’

Steps USER System

1. ‘RADIO’ ‘RADIO’

2. ‘AM’ ‘FREQUENCY PLEASE’

‘FM’ ‘FREQUENCY PLEASE’

3. ‘<frequency>’ ‘TUNE <frequency>’
28



Voice Control

Bluetooth Pt 4.book  Page 29  Thursday, January 5, 2006  3:41 PM
Store name
If you have tuned a radio station, you can store it with a name in the directory.

Tune name
This function allows you to call up a stored radio station.

Delete name
This function allows you to delete a stored radio station.

Steps USER System

1. ‘RADIO’ ‘RADIO’

2. ‘STORE NAME’ ‘STORE NAME’
‘NAME PLEASE’

3. ‘<name>’ ‘REPEAT NAME PLEASE’

4. ‘<name>’ ‘STORING NAME’
‘<name> STORED’

Steps USER System

1. ‘RADIO’ ‘RADIO’

2. ‘TUNE NAME’a

a)Can be used as shortcut. 

‘NAME PLEASE’

3. ‘<name>’ ‘TUNE <name>’

Steps USER System

1. ‘RADIO’ ‘RADIO’

2. ‘DELETE NAME’ ‘NAME PLEASE’

3. ‘<name>’ ‘DELETE <name>’
‘CONFIRM YES OR NO’

4. ‘YES’ ‘DELETED’

‘NO’ ‘COMMAND CANCELLED’
29



Voice Control

Bluetooth Pt 4.book  Page 30  Thursday, January 5, 2006  3:41 PM
Play directory
This function allows you to let the system tell you all of the stored radio stations.

Delete directory
This function allows you to delete all stored radio stations at once.

Steps USER System

1. ‘RADIO’ ‘RADIO’

2. ‘PLAY DIRECTORY’ ‘PLAY <DIRECTORY>’

Steps USER System

1. ‘RADIO’ ‘RADIO’

2. ‘DELETE DIRECTORY’ ‘DELETE DIRECTORY’
‘CONFIRM YES OR NO’

3. ‘YES’ ‘RADIO DIRECTORY 
DELETED’

‘NO’ ‘COMMAND CANCELLED’
30



Voice Control

Bluetooth Pt 4.book  Page 31  Thursday, January 5, 2006  3:41 PM
Navigation (only for Audio/Navigation System with Touch-Screen)
For detailed explanation regarding the functionality of your Navigation System, 
please check your Navigation System guide.
Overview
The overview shows the available voice commands for the Navigation System. 
The following lists give further information about the complete command menu 
available within voice control. 

Overview

‘NAVIGATION’

‘HELP’

‘VOICE ON/OFF’

‘REPEAT’

‘SCREEN ON/OFF’

‘SCREEN AUTO’

‘SCREEN DAY/NIGHT’

‘SCREEN TWILIGHT’

‘HIDE TRAFFIC’

‘SHOW TRAFFIC’

‘SHOW CURRENT POSITION’

‘SHOW DESTINATION’

‘SHOW ENTIRE ROUTE’

‘SHOW TURN LIST’

‘SHOW HEADING UP’

‘SHOW NORTH UP’

‘ZOOM’a

a)Can be used as shortcut. 
31



Voice Control

Bluetooth Pt 4.book  Page 32  Thursday, January 5, 2006  3:41 PM
Overview

‘NAVIGATION’

‘ROUTE SETTING’a

‘CLEAR DESTINATION’

‘DESTINATION HOME’

‘DESTINATION NAME’

‘DELETE NAME’

‘DELETE DIRECTORY’

‘PLAY DIRECTORY’

‘STORE NAME’

‘DETOUR’

‘DYNAMIC GUIDEANCE ON’

‘DYNAMIC GUIDEANCE 
OFF’

‘DELETE NEXT WAYPOINT’

‘PREFER SHORTEST ROUTE’

‘PREFER FASTEST ROUTE’

‘PREFER MAJOR ROADS’

‘PREFER MINOR ROADS’

‘AVOID TOLL ROADS’

‘PREFER TOLL ROADS’

‘PREFER FERRIES’

’AVOID FERRIES’

a)Can be used as shortcut. 
32



Voice Control

Bluetooth Pt 4.book  Page 33  Thursday, January 5, 2006  3:41 PM
Main functions
Voice on/off

Repeat

Screen settings

Steps USER System

1. ‘NAVIGATION’ ‘NAVIGATION’

2. ‘VOICE ON’ ‘VOICE ON’

‘VOICE OFF’ ‘VOICE OFF’

Steps USER System

1. ‘NAVIGATION’ ‘NAVIGATION’

2. ‘REPEAT’ ‘REPEAT’

Steps USER System

1. ‘NAVIGATION’ ‘NAVIGATION’

2. ‘SCREEN ON’ ‘SCREEN ON’

‘SCREEN OFF’ ‘SCREEN OFF’

‘SCREEN AUTO’ ‘SCREEN AUTO’

‘SCREEN DAY’ ‘SCREEN DAY’

‘SCREEN NIGHT’ ‘SCREEN NIGHT’

‘SCREEN TWILIGHT’ ‘SCREEN TWILIGHT’
33



Voice Control

Bluetooth Pt 4.book  Page 34  Thursday, January 5, 2006  3:41 PM
Show settings

Zoom settings

Steps USER System

1. ‘NAVIGATION’ ‘NAVIGATION’

2. ‘SHOW TRAFFIC’ ‘SHOW TRAFFIC’

3. ‘HIDE TRAFFIC’ ‘HIDE TRAFFIC’

4. ‘SHOW CURRENT 
POSITION’

‘SHOW CURRENT 
POSITION’

5. ‘SHOW DESTINATION’ ‘SHOW DESTINATION’

6. ‘SHOW ENTIRE ROUTE’ ‘SHOW ENTIRE ROUTE’

7. ‘SHOW TURN LIST’ ‘SHOW TURN LIST’

8. ‘SHOW HEADING UP’ ‘SHOW HEADING UP’

9. ‘SHOW NORTH UP’ ‘SHOW NORTH UP’

Steps USER System

1. ‘NAVIGATION’ ‘NAVIGATION’

2. ‘ZOOM’a

a)Can be used as shortcut. 

‘ZOOM LEVEL PLEASE’

3. ‘MINIMUM’ ‘ZOOM MINIMUM’

‘<a number between 1 and 13>’ ‘ZOOM <number>’

‘MAXIMUM’ ‘ZOOM MAXIMUM’
34



Voice Control

Bluetooth Pt 4.book  Page 35  Thursday, January 5, 2006  3:41 PM
Route settings
Clear destination

Destination home

Destination name

Steps USER System

1. ‘NAVIGATION’ ‘NAVIGATION’

2. ‘ROUTE SETTING’a ‘ROUTE SETTINGS 
PLEASE’

3. ‘CLEAR DESTINATION’ ‘CLEAR DESTINATON’
‘CONFIRM YES OR NO’

4. ‘YES’ ‘DESTINATION CLEARED’

‘NO’ ‘COMMAND CANCELLED’

Steps USER System

1. ‘NAVIGATION’ ‘NAVIGATION’

2. ‘ROUTE SETTING’a ‘ROUTE SETTINGS 
PLEASE’

3. ‘DESTINATION HOME’ ‘DESTINATION HOME’

Steps USER System

1. ‘NAVIGATION’ ‘NAVIGATION’

2. ‘ROUTE SETTING’a ‘ROUTE SETTINGS 
PLEASE’

3. ‘DESTINATION NAME’ ‘NAME PLEASE’

4. ‘<name>’ ‘DESTINATION <name>’

a)Can be used as shortcut. 
35



Voice Control

Bluetooth Pt 4.book  Page 36  Thursday, January 5, 2006  3:41 PM
Delete Name

Delete directory

Steps USER System

1. ‘NAVIGATION’ ‘NAVIGATION’

2. ‘ROUTE SETTING’a ‘ROUTE SETTINGS 
PLEASE’

3. ‘DELETE NAME’ ‘NAME PLEASE’

4. ‘<name>’ ‘DELETE <name>’
‘CONFIRM YES OR NO’

5. ‘YES’ ‘DELETED’

‘NO’ ‘COMMAND CANCELLED’

Steps USER System

1. ‘NAVIGATION’ ‘NAVIGATION’

2. ‘ROUTE SETTING’a ‘ROUTE SETTINGS 
PLEASE’

3. ‘DELETE DIRECTORY’ ‘DELETE DIRECTORY’
‘CONFIRM YES OR NO’

4. ‘YES’ ‘DIRECTORY DELETED’

‘NO’ ‘COMMAND CANCELLED’

a)Can be used as shortcut. 
36



Voice Control

Bluetooth Pt 4.book  Page 37  Thursday, January 5, 2006  3:41 PM
Play directory

Store Name

Detour

Steps USER System

1. ‘NAVIGATION’ ‘NAVIGATION’

2. ‘ROUTE SETTING’a ‘ROUTE SETTINGS 
PLEASE’

3. ‘PLAY DIRECTORY’ ‘PLAY <DIRECTORY>’

Steps USER System

1. ‘NAVIGATION’ ‘NAVIGATION’

2. ‘ROUTE SETTING’a ‘ROUTE SETTINGS 
PLEASE’

3. ‘STORE NAME’ ‘NAME PLEASE’

4. ‘<name>’ ‘REPEAT NAME PLEASE’

5. ‘<name>’ ‘STORING NAME’
<name> ‘STORED’

Steps USER System

1. ‘NAVIGATION’ ‘NAVIGATION’

2. ‘ROUTE SETTING’a ‘ROUTE SETTINGS 
PLEASE’

3. ‘DETOUR’ ‘DETOUR DISTANCE 
PLEASE’

4. ‘<a number between 1 and 
100>’

‘DETOUR <number>’

a)Can be used as shortcut. 
37



Voice Control

Bluetooth Pt 4.book  Page 38  Thursday, January 5, 2006  3:41 PM
Dynamic guide

Delete next way point

Prefer route

Steps USER System

1. ‘NAVIGATION’ ‘NAVIGATION’

2. ‘ROUTE SETTING’a ‘ROUTE SETTINGS 
PLEASE’

3. ‘DYNAMIC GUIDE ON’ ‘DYNAMIC GUIDE ON’

‘DYNAMIC GUIDE OFF’ ‘DYNAMIC GUIDE OFF’

Steps USER System

1. ‘NAVIGATION’ ‘NAVIGATION’

2. ‘ROUTE SETTING’a ‘ROUTE SETTINGS 
PLEASE’

3. ‘DELETE NEXT WAY 
POINT’

‘DELETE NEXT WAY 
POINT’

Steps USER System

1. ‘NAVIGATION’ ‘NAVIGATION’

2. ‘ROUTE SETTING’a ‘ROUTE SETTINGS 
PLEASE’

3. ‘PREFER SHORTEST 
ROUTE’

‘PREFER SHORTEST 
ROUTE’

‘PREFER FASTEST ROUTE’ ‘PREFER FASTEST ROUTE’

a)Can be used as shortcut. 
38



Voice Control

Bluetooth Pt 4.book  Page 39  Thursday, January 5, 2006  3:41 PM
Toll roads

Ferries

Steps USER System

1. ‘NAVIGATION’ ‘NAVIGATION’

2. ‘ROUTE SETTING’a ‘ROUTE SETTINGS 
PLEASE’

3. ‘AVOID TOLL ROADS’ ‘AVOID TOLL ROADS’

‘PREFER TOLL ROADS’ ‘PREFER TOLL ROADS’

Steps USER System

1. ‘NAVIGATION’ ‘NAVIGATION’

2. ‘ROUTE SETTING’a ‘ROUTE SETTINGS 
PLEASE’

3. ‘AVOID FERRIES’ ‘AVOID FERRIES’

‘PREFER FERRIES’ ‘PREFER FERRIES’

a)Can be used as shortcut. 
39



Glossary

40

Bluetooth mobile phone Bluetooth refers to a wireless 
connection between the mobile phone 
and the vehicle system.

Cradle mobile phone Cradle mobile phone refers to the wired 
connection of a mobile phone in the 
holder (cradle).

Bonded Before a phone can be connected with 
the vehicle system, they must be 
bonded.

Active mobile phone The term active phone is used for the 
phone (Bluetooth or cradle) that has 
been connected to the vehicle system.

Nametag Nametag is a unique user defined name 
or phrase which can be used to recall a 
radio station, dial a phone number or 
set a route to a navigation memory 
setting.

Shortcut Shortcut allows the user to control 
some vehicle features without having 
to follow the full command structure 
menu of the Voice Control.

Bluetooth Pt 4.book  Page 40  Thursday, January 5, 2006  3:41 PM



Declaration of Conformity

41

We, the party responsible for compliance, declare under our sole responsibility 
that the Handset Integration product RX-1C is in conformity with the provisions 
of the following Council Directive: 1999/5/EC. A copy of the Declaration of 
Conformity can be found at: http://www.nokia.com/phones/
declaration_of_conformity/. 

The Bluetooth word mark and logos are owned by the Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any 
use of such marks by Ford Motor Company is under license. Other trademarks and 
trade names are those of their respective owners.
Nokia Corporation
Keilalahdentie 4, 02150 Espoo, Finland

Bluetooth Pt 4.book  Page 41  Thursday, January 5, 2006  3:41 PM



Index

Bluetooth Pt 4.book  Page 42  Thursday, January 5, 2006  3:41 PM
A

Active phone ..................5, 40
Audio unit
Changing the 
‘active phone’ ......................9
Debonding a 
bonded phone .....................9
Dialling a number ...............7
Ending a call .......................7
Incoming call ......................8
Redialling a number ...........7
Second incoming call .........8

Audio/navigation system
Changing the 
‘active phone’ ....................12
Debonding a 
bonded phone ...................12
Dialling a number .............10
Ending a call .....................10
Incoming call ....................11
Redialling a number .........10
Second incoming call .11, 12

B

Bluetooth Connection ..........3
Bluetooth mobile phone ....40
Bonded ...............................40
Bonding phones ...............3, 5

C

Cradle ....................................4
Cradle connection ................3
Cradle mobile phone ..........40

D

Declaration of Conformity .41

M

Mobile phone cradle .............4
Mode button .........................6

N

Nametag ........................16, 40

P

Phonebook ............................4
Phonebook categories ..........4

R

Remote control .....................6

S

Shortcut ..............................40
Station storage button .........5
42



Index

Bluetooth Pt 4.book  Page 43  Thursday, January 5, 2006  3:41 PM
T

Touch Screen
Changing the
 ‘active phone’ ...................15
Debonding a 
bonded phone ...................15
Dialling a number .............13
Ending a call .....................13
Incoming call ....................14
Phonebook ........................13
Reading SMS .....................15
Redialling a number .........14
Second incoming call .14, 15
Writing SMS ......................15

V

Voice button .........................6
Voice Control
CD Player ..........................24
Climate ..............................25
Create a phonebook .........19
Fan speed .........................26
Main navigation functions 33
Nametag ............................16
Navigation .........................31
Phone ................................18
Phone directory ................20
Phone functions ...............21
Phone settings ..................23
Radio .................................28
Route settings ...................35
Short cuts .........................17

Start system ......................17
Supported commands ......16
System response ...............16
Temperature .....................27
Tune frequency ................28
Voice commands ...............16
43



Bluetooth Pt 4.book  Page 44  Thursday, January 5, 2006  3:41 PM



Bluetooth Pt 4.book  Page 45  Thursday, January 5, 2006  3:41 PM



Bluetooth Pt 4.book  Page 46  Thursday, January 5, 2006  3:41 PM



Bluetooth Pt 4.book  Page 47  Thursday, January 5, 2006  3:41 PM



Bluetooth Pt 4.book  Page 48  Thursday, January 5, 2006  3:41 PM




